ity of Lo Quintly

CITY / SA / HA / FA MEETING DATE: January 21, 2014 AGENDA CATEGORY:

BUSINESS SESSION:

ITEM TITLE: APPROVE CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER
NO. 2, APPROPRIATE $70,444 FROM PAVEMENT CONSENT CALENDAR: 13

MANAGEMENT FUND, AND ACCEPT EISENHOWER

STUDY SESSION:

DRIVE/CALLE SINALOA MODERN ROUNDABOUT
IMPROVEMENTS PUBLIC HEARING:

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Approve Contract Change Order No. 2; appropriate $70,444 from the pavement
management fund; accept the Eisenhower Drive/Calle Sinaloa Modern Roundabout
Improvement Project as 100 percent complete; authorize the City Clerk to file a
Notice of Completion with the Office of the County Recorder; and authorize staff to
release retention in the amount of $33,857 thirty-five days after the Notice of
Completion is recorded.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

The intersection of Eisenhower Drive and Calle Sinaloa (Avenue 52) was a
four-way stop that met traffic warrants for a traffic signal. In lieu of a traffic
signal, the City Council approved the installation of a modern roundabout for
safety and aesthetic reasons.

Construction of the modern roundabout was recently completed. The project
included remediation of the existing asphalt roadway, landscaping, an entry
monument wall, and drainage improvements.

In order to close out the contract and allow final payment to the contractor,
Golden Valley Construction, staff is requesting an appropriation from the
Pavement Management Program for additional pavement rehabilitation that
was needed. Staff is also requesting that the City Council accept the
improvements.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The original project construction amount awarded on May 7, 2013 was $609,888,
which included the base bid and certain additive alternates including an entry wall
feature. This brought the total project budget to $922,6109.


tthompson
Typewritten Text
13


Project Budget Total $922,619

Original Construction Contract ($609,888)
Contract Change Order No. 1 ($ 17,491)
Pending Quantity Adjustment Change Order No. 2 ($ 52,953)
Design, Decorative Lights & Contingency ($312,731)

Project Budget Amount Remaining After Construction Efforts ($ 70,444)

An appropriation of $70,444 from the pavement management fund is necessary in
order to close out and make final payment to the contractor.

BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS:

The Eisenhower Drive/Calle Sinaloa Modern Roundabout, Project No. 2010-11,
entailed replacement of the four-way stop at this intersection with a modern
roundabout, and provided an entry feature for the primary entrance into the La
Quinta Cove neighborhood (Attachment 1). On May 7, 2013, the City Council
awarded a contract to Golden Valley Construction for $609,888 to construct the
roundabout, including decorative lighting and an entry wall that will eventually
support artwork in the center median.

On June 10, 2013, a Notice to Proceed was issued with a 90 working day contract
with a completion date of October 23, 2013. Contract Change Order No. 1
allowed for additional landscaping, storm drain modifications, and concrete
removals and replacement. Most of these modifications were for the additional
improvements constructed to meet the concerns of the adjacent residents related
to access and aesthetics. Contract Change Order No. 2 allowed for adjustments in
final quantities from the engineer’s estimate to those actually installed (Attachment
2). There was a significant increase in the asphalt concrete items due to
insufficient existing roadway thickness. It was more cost effective to replace the
asphalt while the road was closed for construction. This effectively moved
Eisenhower Drive and Calle Sinaloa forward in the Pavement Management Program,
which was scheduled for resurfacing in Fiscal Year 2014/2015.

Design errors caused the technical costs, such as survey and inspection, to be
much higher than originally estimated, which exhausted all contingency for the
project. The City-contracted surveyor had to recalculate and re-stake a large
portion of the improvements and the City contract inspector had to be on the
project almost full time to coordinate the work. It substantially increased the
professional costs given the contract project manager had to perform a value
analysis to reduce the construction costs. There was also a need to perform
multiple reviews of the plans and rewrite the specifications to make a more
constructible bid set. Staff is reviewing the cost for the additional coordination to
determine if any of it should be charged back to the design consultant. Regardless,



staff is taking a number of steps to ensure adequate budget controls are in place
for future roundabout projects to prevent cost overruns such as this.

The project was deemed substantially complete on October 23, 2013. Per the
project specifications, no liquidated damages or early completion incentives are
recommended.

The project’s construction is now 100 percent complete and in compliance with
the plans and specifications. Staff therefore recommends acceptance of the
project and release of the retention 35 days after the Notice of Completion is
recorded.

ALTERNATIVES:

Since the project has been constructed and reviewed for conformance to the plans
and specifications, staff does not recommend any alternatives.

Report prepared by: Bryan McKinney, Principal Engineer
Report approved for submission by: Timothy R. Jonasson, P.E.
Public Works Director/City Engineer

Attachments: 1. Vicinity Map
2. Contract Change Order No. 2






ATTACHMENT 1

SPRINGTIN

ADAMS ST
ADAMS ST

CALLE TAMPICO

: CALLE TAMPICO Zrevwmmn
LIBRA'RYV

N

CALLE ESTADO

VEN TURA

AVENIDA MARTINEZ

AVENIDA MENDOZA

0
A

v
AOQ
N

\e

AVENIDA MONTEZUMA

AVENIDA OBREGON
DESERT CLUB DR

CALLE capyz

AVENIDA DIAZ

CALLE HIDA

\ AVENIDA RUBIO

AVENIDA ALVARADO \\

CALLE BARCELONA
\/_

o
(o

AVENIDA BERMUDAS

FRITZ
BURNS
PARK

FRANCIS HACK LN

AVENIDA RAMIREZ

AVENIDA VALLEJO

AVENIDA NAVARRO
DEACON DR W

CALLE DURA

AVENIDA VELASCO
EISENHOWER

AVENIDA CARRANZA
AVENIDA HERRERA

AVENIDA MENDOZA

AVENIDA MARTINEZ
AVENIDA VILLA

CALLE SONORA

AVENIDA DIAZ

DEL GATO DR

CALLE ENSENADA

AVENIDA RUBIO
AVENIDA OBREGON

EISENHOWER DR

CLARET cv

MODERN ROUNDABOUT
IMPROVEMENT

VICINITY MAP

Not to Scale

CITY COUNCIL MEETING: December 17, 2013

ITEM TITLE: APPROVE CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER No.2, APPROPRIATE
$50,000 FROM PAVEMENT MANAGEMENT FUNDS AND
ACCEPT EISENHOWER DRIVE/CALLE SINALOA MODERN
ROUNDABOUT IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTED BY GOLDEN
VALLEY CONSTRUCTION

DEPT. DIRECTOR: Timothy R. Jonasson, P.E., Public Works Director/City Engineer
STAFF CONTACT: Bryan McKinney, P.E., Principal Engineer







ATTACHMENT 2

Cuy of Lo Qi

Sheet 1 of 2

CONTRACT: Eisenhower Drive/Calle Sinaloa Modern Roundabout Improvement

»

PROJECT NO. 2010-11

CONTRACTOR: Golden Valley Construction
2000 Executive Drive
Palm Springs, CA 92262

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 2

Fhhhkhkdhhhkhhhhhdhhhdhhhhhdhbdhhhhhhhhhhhhhdhdhhhhhhhhhhhdhhhhdhhhhdhdhhbhhhbbdbhhhhhhhhhhdtdhhdhibhdd

Pursuant to the terms of the original Contract Agreement, you are hereby directed to make the herein described changes or do the following
described work not included in the plans and specifications for this Contract. Unless otherwise stated all work shall conform to the terms,

general conditions, and special provisions of the original Contract.
L L L L L L L L L PR R R R T P R P PP PR PP

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE
This Contract Change Order allows for a Contract Quantity Adjustment between the Bid Quantities and Actual Quantities: Total § 52,952.65

hhkhkhhhdhdhhhdhhdddhhhhhhddhbdhrhhhdhhhhdddhrbbhhdhhhhhbhhhhhhhhhhhdhhrdhhhhbhhbhbrhbbhdhdhhhbhrrhdd

Previous Amount through Contract Change Order No. 1 $627,378.30
Add This Change Order No. 2 $ 52,952.65
Revised Contract Total $ 680,330.95

By reason of this contract change order the time of completion is adjusted as follows: -0- days added/deleted to contract time.

The revised contract completion date shall be:  10/23/13
hhhhhhhhhhrhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhkhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhdhdhhhthhhhbdhhhhhhhhhhdhrhdhhhhds

Submitted By: Date:

Approved By: Date:

Fhkkhhhhhhhhkhddhhdhhhhhdhhhhhhhdhhhhrhdbdddhrhhhdhddhhhbhbhhbhhddhdhhhhdhhhdhhrhhhhdhhhhhdhhn

We, the undersigned Contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and hereby agree, if this proposal is approved, that we will
provide all equipment, furnish all materials, perform all labor, except as may be noted above, and perform all services necessary to complete the above
specified work, and hereby accept as full payment the amount shown above, which includes all direct and indirect overhead expenses for any delays.

Accepted By:ﬂ\_ Gj @\r Title: Gu\u n\ Mg\t
Contractor: Go\éﬂno\l &\\P_\; Cﬂh{‘( N()\‘} 0 Date: JEi 513

TAENGINEERING SERVICES DIVISION (CIP\PROJECTS\2_CONSTRUCTION\2010-11 CALLE SINALOA AND EISENHOWER ROUNDABOUT\CONSTRUCTIONPROGRESS PAYMENTS
& CCO'S\CCO #2- QUANT ADJUST.DOC
~%



CITY OF LA QUINTA
Elsenhower Drive & Calle Sinaloa Roundabout Improvements
Project No, 2010-11

Mase i Ares Mo} | Fevinad AT Gunries ﬁ!uiiguﬂ\f
Tlem 8in_| Deacripton | uot | Bay. [ UnikPrice | Guantky | New Tolal Und Prics Exlendad Price Coul Oifisconce |
1 LS 1 $4500000 1 $4500000{ 94500000 44500000 040
2 |Traife ool €] I $22.20000 1 $2220000] 9222000 QSMJ 2000 |
3 |Dust conteol [F3 1 $8,50000 1 $850000]  $850000 48,5000 $000
4 |Clexing and grubbi LS 1 9,500 1 $9.500001 4950000 $0.500 00 $0.00 |
Storm Waler Pollution Prevention Plan Preparalion &
5 i Ls | $14,000 | $14,00000]  $14000.00 $14.00000 $0.00
Savwcut, remiave & diepose existing malerinls per
L] d pl LS 1 $32,00000 1 13200000  $32 00000 30.00
Landscape area (0 be exeavated nn additional 1 and
T Irepbec with shess i) materiad cy ] 407 $6,51200 41800 1 $0.00
B | Consiruet 6 curb only per ity §1d # 210 i 1,109 $1600 1.081 $17.208.00{ 41800 $17.744 ($448.00}|
LI [ T gl ey Ly 0 ¥ 3 13 T2 $2000 78 $1.580 00| 42000 $1.44000 $120.00
10 €t & el & ptter per Uiy Sl 0 301 L¥ 1097 $200 s | $20,130.00 $2200 $24,13400 134,004.00)
Ut srmsmdal it palled curls per debail o shenign
1 I..u. 1 239 $2000 238 $4,76000 $2000 $4.780.00 320.00)
(Corsiruct curb ran case "1™ per City $1d # 250 und
12 familCshiiz £ 1 5120000 | $1.20000] 4120000 4120000 $0.00 |
Ciusuct curb rum case “1)” per City Std. # 250 and
13 [detall Doty 12 A ! $1.20000 1 31200001 $1.20000 $1,200.00 $0.00 |
L Y Ciry $aif f 304 L¥ ji ] 23500 ar §1.84500| 3500 $1.625 00 ($260.001 |
18 |Comruct nidewnlk per City Sid_# 240 ¢4" deptin SE 3099 $400 8,131 $2452400 $4m $20.398.00 $1.128.00
18 | ot bl I said (4" diplid 51 147 3500 LR $280 00| 4500 473500 $14500
17 |t kv tn éwleing Juniss {4 Squl() SF RA 3625 [] 35000 4825 4550.00 500,001
18 |Comeruct orvsine drivermy ged (47 fepiil it bATLS $4.00 FEAL] 311,276.00] $4.00 4543200 $2,944.00
[F..—m concrete driveway pad willin public right of|
10 lway (6" demth) B 1642 3500 1920 4060000 8500 | $1821000] (sadiooo|
‘onsiruct 6" ik coinrete driveway approach per City
1d It 747 ¥5.00 887 $433500]  $500 43.725.00] $800.00 |
Comntrsel irrmel hack U mud paving per nlating sirect
21 et s Clyy o 9 600, [Sotall 8 | 51 (K17 TN 1818 $15016.28 $8.75 41501625 $0.00
Savicu, rentove & dispase eiating AC/ AD max 6" )
|22 [|denth F1d 1380 | $065 44.8% 32014470 40,64 $8.144 50 1,000.20
20 okl 1 3" o s AL pvernani HE Al $0.45 6,855 $2.994 75 3045 $11.707.20 712.45)
2 |Comninit 1 AC s pviiest Ton 20 187.50 g 5000 167
25 |Comtns 4~ AQ 1 2935 3315 26,53 26357265} 218
28 |Coemliet 37 M worrli (1L RET) Touj a1 $12000 415 $49.800 00 | $12000
7 |letal] 4 quer Dyt o 380 f 6 (kL] $55.00 174 sl  $8500
[Cemminict coleaed. e Tz
28 il et £ LE 181 $25.00 183 $4575001  §25.00
29 | Al et ol be oy LA Ea 1 $600 00 1 $500.001 380000
20 | A existivg MLt s g CVWD 81 A 1 560000 2 $1 ml_m
N | A axinini ot vabi 1o mrmhe pes | 1 330000
Adjust existing stori demin M1 o grade per CYWD
32 EA k] $600 00
Remove & relosate existing inailbox as shown on
3 iagn ilan [ & $11500
e g A dabiirn 4 Uit yatd (1K} i __$15000
Remiove & relocate exiating Obelisk sigi na directed
35 __[bv Citv Insprctor EA 2 425000 |
36 | Slanitiis, Soripinn apul Mackayy pay desien Plan ] i $20.200.00
Corstruct 3' nax height retaining wall per City
A7 |Wawsdard L n $16500
38 | Comtriaet vttt it (7" W x4 Dy pev Ly e @ J00 ) EA ] 5240000
Consiruet guller depression per Cily Sid. # 130, Case
T %] I §2.20000
Congruct 48~ x 48~ grating ewich basin per AFWA.
40 [sid #3043 A | _$6.20000
Construct Cily Junuished sireet lights, including
A1 | Porewslaliom, pedéstul, il & woduid per-plaiy 1% } $42,600.00
42 [Coustri badscsin: llul d eyl plan |18 | $9,500 00
a3 Mot Sk Liahing (& | $6.500.00
44 |Uom| doryd v 4" k) gl 1 1900
45 o i remwwall " thbck) 1 3z $9.00
98 __INOLUSED
Comsntriie levigeationn Malnlime seed Latural Nlesve, sioe
47 lerplp L 200 $200 |
48 |Conguct Iivigation Wire Sleeve LE 140 $1220
AL 3 Conmbrwet sisifipied conierete iruck, pad, panem
498 Lwnad oolor gat Civy S0l 8 930 6" 1hach ) Y MM 3500
ALT 4-Consiruc 276" din. cobble sone in sddition
81 ing desiem plan SI B40 $280
ALT 3-Fumish & install 2"-3" Doulders, Field
52 flocaied LA il $9000
ALT 6- Construdt Eniry Monunienil Wall wilh bram
53 lietherilfu s | $28,.600.00
ALT 7- Commtruct Inndacaping, including Irigation
54 [sveeni, irvigalion comroller, gravilg, 18 1 $48,400 00
ALT 7-150 Day Landscaping Maintenarioe & 1Mamt
55 |k Peviod 15 i $3.20000
ALT - Connris sumysal (arsorts mediais per Cily
48a |5id 8720 L 1420 $850
Totall___ 00244038 L 62,852






